
 

 
 

 
Oaklands Road  
Haywards Heath  
West Sussex  
RH16 1SS 

 
Switchboard:  01444 458166 

 
DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1 

www.midsussex.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Working together for a better Mid Sussex 

 
 

15 March 2024 
 
Meetings of Council Committees are broadcast live through the Mid Sussex District 
Council’s YouTube channel. Limited space is available to observe proceedings in-person. 
Those wishing to do so must reserve a seat by completing a Registration Form by 4pm on 
the working day prior to the meeting. 
 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of CABINET will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER at these offices on MONDAY, 
25TH MARCH, 2024 at 1.00 pm when your attendance is requested. 

 
Yours sincerely, 

KATHRYN HALL 

Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 
  Pages 
  
1.   To receive Declarations of Interest from Members in respect of any 

matter on the Agenda. 
 

 

 
2.   To receive apologies for absence. 

 
 

 
3.   To be agreed by general affirmation the Minutes of the previous 

meeting held on 5 February 2024. 
 

3 - 6 

 
4.   To consider any items that the Chairman agrees to take as urgent 

business. 
 

 

 
5.   Social Value and Sustainability Charter. 

 
7 - 20 

 
6.   Budget Management 2023/2024 - Progress Report October to 

December 2023 (Q3). 
 

21 - 28 

 
7.   To consider whether to exclude the Press and Public from the meeting 

during consideration of the following items in accordance with Section 
100A of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 

 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCW9I9y-TZXZs6jOFmOgiPyQ
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCW9I9y-TZXZs6jOFmOgiPyQ
https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=-eSNJDXRzEikyLq9fp6HA3WD8G8fN29PiQOsCQeBH1BUNVlKWFBBMlZJUkpSSTlVRFhSVlBXNzJZRCQlQCN0PWcu


 
 

Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act. 
  

8.   Albert Drive Lease. 
 

29 - 90 

 
 
To: Members of Cabinet: Councillors R Eggleston (Chairman), A Bennett (Vice-Chair), 

AM Cooke, I Gibson and C Hobbs 
 

 

Cabinet - 25 March 2024



 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Cabinet 
held on Monday, 5th February, 2024 

from 1.00 pm 
 
 

Present: R Eggleston (Chairman) 
A Bennett (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

AM Cooke 
 

I Gibson 
 

C Hobbs 
 

 
Also Present: Councillors R Bates, P Brown, A Eves and P Kenny 

 
 
The Chairman welcomed Councillor Eves and Councillor Kenny to the meeting as 
group leaders invited under the Cabinet protocol. 

 
1. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 

ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
None. 
 

2. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
No apologies were received as all Members were present. 
 

3. TO BE AGREED BY GENERAL AFFIRMATION THE MINUTES OF THE 
PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 13 NOVEMBER 2023.  
 
The Cabinet agreed the minutes and they were signed by the Chairman. 
 

4. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
None. 
 

5. CORPORATE PLAN AND BUDGET 2024/25.  
 
Before the report was presented to Cabinet for debate, Councillors attending the 
meeting (not being a member of Cabinet) were asked for their contribution. Councillor 
Eves asked if an annual parking report had been issued for 2022/23. It was 
confirmed that this has been issued, and a copy of the report will be made available.  
  
Louise Duffield, Director Resources and Organisational Development introduced the 
item, noting it was received at the Scrutiny Committee held on 24 January 2024. The 
outcome of that meeting has been taken into consideration by Cabinet who were 
present at the Scrutiny meeting.  
  
The Leader proposed that the report be recommended to Council, acknowledging 
that it presents a balanced budget for 2024/25 utilising money from the General 
Reserves and Treasury Management income. He noted there remains a gap 
between income and expenditure with limited options to resolve the issue, resulting in 

Cabinet - 25 March 2024 3

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 
 

tough decisions which the Cabinet are willing to make in order to ensure the Council 
is prudently run and can continue to support employees and deliver services and 
enhancements to residents over coming years.  
  
The Cabinet Member for Finance, Revenues and Benefits seconded the 
recommendations, thanking Officers, the cross-party working group and Scrutiny 
Committee for the work involved. She acknowledged that it is set in the context of 
difficult and uncertain times and noted that the Council is in a better financial position 
that other authorities who are risk of financial failure this year.  
  
Discussion was held on the food waste collection trial and parking charges. The 
Cabinet Member for Leisure and Customer Services highlighted that the food waste 
collection will be rolled out to all houses in the District by March 2026 and will incur a 
capital cost on the new burdens, along with ongoing costs. Whilst the Government 
will provide a capital grant it will not cover the expenditure required and further 
income sources will be required. The agreed Parking Strategy will be implemented 
and will involve increases to parking charges. These will remain competitive 
compared to neighbouring towns and Districts and will enable further investment in 
new technology and increased capacity in certain areas. 
  
The Deputy Leader welcomed the fact that the Council will become a Real Living 
Wage employer from April 2024. She also reiterated thanks to all involved in 
producing the Budget noting that it had been reached in a consensual way by all.   
  
The Cabinet Member for Sustainable Economy and Housing noted the constraints 
faced by the Council in agreeing the budget particularly in relation to Council Tax. He 
also noted the difficulty of reducing the gap between income and expenditure at the 
same time as increasing reserves. He acknowledged the positive support provided 
for sustainability ambitions, housing and temporary accommodation and noted further 
work is needed to ensure the best use of available housing stock. 
  
The Leader took the Members to a vote on the recommendations which were agreed 
unanimously. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
Cabinet approved and agreed to propose to Council the draft Corporate Plan and 
Budget set out at Appendix A, and specifically endorsed and recommends: 
  
(a)        The financial outlook facing the Council over the medium term. 
  
(b)        The proposed increase in Council Tax and Fees and Charges. 
  
(c)        The strategy to use the General Reserve to balance the 2024/25 Budget. 
  
(d)       The commitment to top up the General Reserve where possible over the 

medium term. 
 

6. STRATEGIC RISKS 2023/24.  
 
Before the report was presented to Cabinet for debate, Councillors attending the 
meeting (not being a member of Cabinet) confirmed that they did not wish to 
comment on this item. 
  

Cabinet - 25 March 2024 4



 
 

 
 

Louise Duffield, Director Resources and Organisational Development introduced the 
report noting that it had been recommended by the Audit Committee at a meeting 
held on 28 November 2024.   
  
The Cabinet Member for Sustainable Economy and Housing noted that there often 
needs to be an increased risk to encourage development in some areas, verses a 
low level of risk in other areas. In response to a query on staff retention, the Director 
confirmed that this is covered at operational level and not currently considered to be 
a high risk. 
  
The Leader was content with the small number of strategic risks and acknowledged 
that there were operational risks sitting below them. The Director confirmed that 
independent consultants are advising Officers who are currently reviewing these for 
the 24/25 Operational Risk Register. 
  
The Leader took the Members to a vote on the recommendations which were agreed 
unanimously. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
Cabinet noted the strategic risks, their score, and mitigations and agreed the Risk 
Policy at Appendix B. 
 

7. INSURANCE CONTRACT PROCUREMENT  
 
Before the report was presented to Cabinet for debate, Councillors attending the 
meeting (not being a member of Cabinet) confirmed that they did not wish to 
comment on this item. 
  
Louise Duffield, Director Resources and Organisational Development introduced the 
report noting that the proposed extension by one year will enable the Council to 
consider the best options available on the market and ensure the right contract is 
procured at the right time. 
  
The Leader noted that Cabinet had considered the contents of the exempt annexe 
and proposed the item. This was seconded by the Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Revenues and Benefits.  
  
The Leader took the Members to a vote on the recommendations which were agreed 
unanimously.  
  
RESOLVED 
  
Cabinet agreed to: 
  
(i)      delegate authority to the Director of Resources and Organisational 

Development to extend the Council’s current insurance arrangements for a 
period of twelve months up to and including 31 March 2025; 

  
(ii)      delegate authority to the Director of Resources and Organisational 

Development to carry out a procurement exercise for the organisation’s 
insurance arrangements; and 

  
(iii)     delegate authority to the Director of Resources and Organisational 

Development to award the new insurance contract to the preferred bidder(s) 

Cabinet - 25 March 2024 5



 
 

 
 

following the evaluation of tenders to take effect from and including 1 April 2025 
for a term of up to five years, to ensure continuity of cover. 

  
 

8. TO CONSIDER WHETHER TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC FROM THE 
MEETING DURING CONSIDERATION OF THE FOLLOWING ITEMS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 100A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
ON THE GROUNDS THAT IT INVOLVES THE LIKELY DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT 
INFORMATION AS DEFINED IN PARAGRAPH 3 OF PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A 
OF THE SAID ACT.  
 
An exempt session was not required.   
 

9. EXEMPT ANNEX - INSURANCE CONTRACT PROCUREMENT.  
 
The exempt annexe contained costings. These costings are commercially sensitive 
and exempt from publication under paragraph 3 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. The Leader noted that Cabinet had considered the contents 
of this annexe prior to voting on the recommendations. 
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 1.32 pm 
 

Chairman 
 

Cabinet - 25 March 2024 6



  

 

SOCIAL VALUE AND SUSTAINABILITY CHARTER 

Purpose of Report 

1. The purpose of the report is to present the Council’s Social Value and Sustainability 
Charter and explain the background to and development of the document. 

Recommendations  

2. Cabinet is recommended to approve the Social Value and Sustainability Charter 
as shown at Appendix 1, subject to any agreed changes. 

 

Background 

3. In April 2022 Mid Sussex District Council (the council) approved the Sustainable 
Economy Strategy (SES) and Action Plan. This document combined the council’s 
ambitions for a thriving and growing economy with its commitment to sustainability and 
to ensuring the impacts were reduced on our environment and climate change through 
the actions and activities of the council as well as those living, working and visiting the 
district. 

4. The SES sets out the goals of the council and proposed actions to deliver these goals 
in a series of 14 objectives within an Action Plan. Each objective is directly linked to the 
relevant UN Sustainability goals, which guided the development of the strategy and the 
objectives of the action plan. 

5. Under Objective 3 “Strive to reduce pay inequality and improve access to senior roles 
for underrepresented groups in Mid Sussex” is the action to “adopt a Social Value and 
Sustainability Charter to ensure that there is a commitment to support economic, 
environmental and social improvements from Council suppliers and contractors”. The 
document at Appendix 1 is the Charter described. 

REPORT OF: DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE and DIRECT
[...]
t zero 
emissions  

V B B Y Y Y Y 

C) Engage with new 
technologies to improve 
environmental outcomes 

V V B B Y Y Y 

C
abinet - 25 M

arch 2024
18



 
     

Page 8  

achievement of 

Carbon Net 

Zero to create 

healthier, 

greener and 

more 

sustainable 

places 

D) Promote the use of 
responsibly sourced materials  

V V B Y Y Y Y 
E) Demonstrate implementation 
of the waste hierarchy (reduce, 
reuse, recycle) 

Y Y Y Y Y Y Y 

C
abinet - 25 M

arch 2024
19



 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

Mid Sussex District Council (March 2024) 

C
abinet - 25 M

arch 2024
20



  
   

 

BUDGET MANAGEMENT 2023/24 – PROGRESS REPORT OCTOBER TO DECEMBER 
2023 (Q3) 

Purpose of Report 

1. This report provides an update on the forecast financial position at Quarter Three (Q3) 
against the approved Revenue Budget for 2023/24 and the current Capital Programme. 

Summary 

2. The forecast revenue outturn position for 2023/24 at the end of December is an 
overspend of £723,000 (£654,000 reported at quarter 2 (Q2)) on service budgets. In 
addition, there is a net pressure on centrally held budgets of £420,000. 

3. As was the case in 2022/23, the continued impact of rising interest rates and effective 
investment decision making is also achieving a windfall income on the Council’s 
Treasury Management income. This has continued to be used to offset pressures on 
services that continue to similarly be affected by excess inflation.  

Recommendations  

Cabinet is recommended to endorse the report and its contents and note the current 
forecast outturn. 

 

REVENUE SPENDING 

Q3 Position to the end of December 2023 

4. Table 1 provides a summary of the estimated forecast outturn as at the end of the third 
quarter of 2023/24. A more detailed breakdown is at Appendix A of this report. The 
main reasons for any movements are then provided in the subsequent paragraphs.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES AND ORGNISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 
Contact Officer: Rachel Jarvis, Assistant Director Corporate Resources (and S151 

Officer) Email:  Rachel.Jarvis@midsussex.gov.uk Tel: 01444 477064 
Wards Affected: All 
Key Decision: 
Report to: 

No 
Management Team 

 Cabinet 
11 March 2024 

Cabinet - 25 March 2024 21

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Rachel.Jarvis@midsussex.gov.uk


  
   

 

Table 1 – Overview of forecast movement        
Forecast         
Variation     

 Current Forecast as at     
 budget Outturn June  

    
2023/24 2023/24 2023         

     
£'000 £'000 £'000  

        
Total Revenue Spending 19,820 20,963 1,143  
        
Use of Treasury Management Income  - (1,143) (1,143)  
      
Net Revenue Spend  19,820 19,820 -  
        

 

Deputy Chief Executive 

5. Development Management: is projecting a breakeven position for the year (£52,000 
overspend at Q2). This is as a result of additional income, due to large Planning 
applications that could not have been predicted, offsetting costs pressures. 

6. Planning Policy: While the forecast is a break-even position, additional S106 
monitoring fee income is emerging in the third quarter associated with some large 
planning applications as w
[...]
  

Treasury Management 

22. Treasury Management continues to show a steady improvement as the year progresses 
due to the improved interest rates available and effective investment decision making.  
The current planned use is;  

a. the 2023/24 base budget support of £389,000 (within the MTFP at February 
2023), and the 2024/25 base budget support of £344,000 (agreed within the 
MTFP at February 2024),  

b. the agreed contribution to the Capital Reserve £500,000, (agreed within the 
MTFP at February 2024) 

c. Agreed use for Q2 forecast revenue pressures of £654,000. 

23. After the planned use as set out above, there remains £918,000 in interest earned to the 
end of December 2023.  The increased pressure at Q3 requires a further £489,000, 
leaving £429,000 as a contribution to top up the General Reserve in line with the 
reserves policy. It is anticipated that we will continue to see improved returns which 
alleviate concerns that this contribution to reserve is lower than anticipated when 
considering the on-going sustainability of the council’s finances at budget setting. 
Therefore, it is proposed that after supporting the final position on revenue budget 
pressures at outturn, any additionality in surplus receipts continues to be set aside in the 
general reserve. 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND REVENUE PROJECTS 

Position to the end of December 2023 

24. The Council has a 4-year rolling Capital Programme. While it is managed across multiple 
years this report provides an update in year. Work was undertaken during September to 
review the phasing of the programme to better reflect the delivery of the projects, which 
were agreed by Cabinet in November. 

25. Planning permission for the Centre for Outdoor Sport (CfOS) was received on 7 March 
2024.  Work to obtain this permission brought costs forward, with spend in 2023/24 of 
£613,000 against a budget of £350,000, therefore a movement of £263,000 budget from 
2024/25 to 2023/24 is required. Further, the delivery
[...]
ion  - -  (18)  (18) 
  Business Rates Exemption for Green Plant & 

Machinery Compensation - -  (57)  (57) 
        
  Total Centrally Held Budgets 796 796 1,216 420 
        
  

Total Revenue Spending 19,820 19,820 20,963 1,143 

           

 

Cabinet - 25 March 2024 27



This page is intentionally left blank

28



 

 

ALBERT DRIVE LEASE 

Purpose of Report 
 
The purpose of the report is to seek Cabinet approval for the disposal of the freehold interest 
of Site I & J Albert Drive, Victoria Industrial Estate, Burgess Hill to Hargreaves Property 
Holdings Limited. 
 
Summary 
 
Detailed in Exempt Annex. 
 
Recommendations 
 
Detailed in Exempt Annex. 
 

Background 

1. The Council has been the freeholder of a parcel of land on Victoria Industrial Estate, 
Burgess Hill since 1968. The land includes various industrial sites with 22 long ground 
leases.    

2. Ground Leases provide for owners of land to grant long term leases to developers to 
allow them to construct buildings in return for a share of the income the developer 
received from the building. This approach was designed to allow the landowner to 
develop the land at no cost, receive a steady long term income flow and at the end of 
the lease allow for the land to be returned with a building on it. 

3. As landowner the Council’s interest is in a ground rent only with no interest in the 
buildings and little or no interest/influence over the site in terms of generating 
improvements or delivering greater value. It is the responsibility of a long leaseholder to 
refurbish and redevelop the site if they so wish, with many finding it difficult to justify 
investment to meet the needs of the market and new opportunities given the constraints 
of a lease whereby the leaseholder is paying a ground rent geared to the rental value of 
the premises as opposed to owning the freehold. 

4. In October 2023, the Council was approached by Hargreaves Properties Limited, on 
behalf of the tenants, Hargreaves Properties Ltd and Vanstian Ltd to discuss the 
opportunity to purchase the freehold interest of the land for Sites I & J Albert Drive. 
These two tenants are under the same group company, Hargreaves Group.  

5. Hargreaves is a property management company that owns and develops high-quality 
commercial and residential properties across South East England.  

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PEOPLE AND COMMERCIAL SERVICES 
Contact Officer: Robert Anderton, Assistant Director: Commercial Services and 

Contracts, Email rob.anderton@midsussex.gov.uk  
David Thompson, Interim Head of Estates Services and Building 
Control, Email: david.thompson@midsussex.gov.uk  

Wards Affected: Victoria – Burgess Hill 
Key Decision: Yes 
Report to: Cabinet  

25 March 2024 
  

Cabinet - 25 March 2024 29

Agenda Item 8

mailto:rob.anderton@midsussex.gov.uk
mailto:david.thompson@midsussex.gov.uk


 

 

6. The Sites are split into 13 units which the tenants sub lease to various companies.  

7. Details of the current units and the rent paid; and details of the rental arrangements, are 
provided in the Exempt Annex. 

The Proposal 

8. Details of the proposal are provided in the Exempt Annex. 

Financial Implications 

9. Financial Implications are detailed in the Exempt Annex. 

Risk Management Implications 

10. None. 

Equality and Customer Service Implications  

11. None. 

Other Material Implications 

12. The District Plan Policy DP1 - Sustainable Economic Development- sets out the policy 
provision relating to the effective use of employment land and premises. The policy 
provides broad support for intensification, conversion, redevelopment and/or extension 
whilst also seeking to protect allocated and existing employment land. Any proposals 
that would involve the loss of employment land or premises would be resisted from a 
planning perspective and would only be supported where it can be clearly demonstrated 
that the site/premises is no longer needed and/or viable for employment use.  

13. The Council’s District Plan identifies sufficient housing sites to meet housing land supply 
and therefore any redevelopment of these sites for purposes other than employment 
use is considered unlikely. 

Sustainability Implications  

14. None. 

Appendices 

• Appendix A - Location Plan 

• Appendix B - Detailed in Exempt Annex. 

• Appendix C – Detailed in Exempt Annex. 

Background Papers 
 
None. 
 
 
 
 
  

Cabinet - 25 March 2024 30



 

 

Appendix A – Location Plan: 
 
The disposal area: red 
The current leased areas: blue 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet - 25 March 2024 31



This page is intentionally left blank

32



Cabinet - 25 March 2024

Document is Restricted

33

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet - 25 March 2024

Document is Restricted

37

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet - 25 March 2024

Document is Restricted

59

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To be agreed by general affirmation the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 5 February 2024.
	5 Social Value and Sustainability Charter.
	SOCIAL VALUE AND SUSTAINABILITY CHARTER
	Purpose of Report
	Recommendations
	Background
	Policy Context
	Guiding Principles of the Social Value and Sustainability Charter
	Other Options Considered
	Next steps
	Financial Implications
	Risk Management Implications
	Equality and Customer Service Implications
	Other Material Implications
	Sustainability
	Appendices
	Background Papers
	Social Value and Sustainability Charter Appendix 1

	6 Budget Management 2023/2024 - Progress Report October to December 2023 (Q3).
	BUDGET MANAGEMENT 2023/24 – PROGRESS REPORT OCTOBER TO DECEMBER 2023 (Q3)
	Purpose of Report
	Summary
	Recommendations
	REVENUE SPEND

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Cabinet 
held on Monday, 25th March, 2024 

from 1.00 pm 
 
 

Present:   
A Bennett (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

AM Cooke 
 

I Gibson 
 

C Hobbs 
 

 
Absent: Councillors R Eggleston 
 
Also Present: Councillor Kenny 
 
 

In the absence of Councillor Eggleston, Councillor Bennett acted as Chairman.  
Councillor Hobbs proposed that Councillor Gibson be appointed as Vice Chairman 
for the duration of this meeting. This was seconded by Councillor Cooke. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Councillor Kenny to the meeting as group leaders invited 
under the Cabinet protocol. 
 

 
1. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 

ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
None. 
  
 

2. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
No apologies were received as all Members were present.  
  
 

3. TO BE AGREED BY GENERAL AFFIRMATION THE MINUTES OF THE 
PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 5 FEBRUARY 2024.  
 
The Cabinet agreed the minutes and they were signed by the Chairman. 
  
 

4. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
None. 
  
 

5. SOCIAL VALUE AND SUSTAINABILITY CHARTER.  
 
Before the report was presented to Cabinet for debate, Councillor Kenny attending 
the meeting (not being a member of Cabinet) confirmed that he did not wish to make 
a contribution to this item. 



 
 

 
 

  
Judy Holmes, Deputy Chief Executive introduced the item, noting it was an important 
step in the Council’s commitment to Net Zero and the Economy and Sustainably 
Strategy objectives 6 and 13. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Sustainable Economy and Housing proposed the item 
reiterating that it is an important opportunity to make progress on the Net Zero target. 
This was seconded by the Cabinet Member for Leisure and Customer Services who 
referenced a new contractor Glendale who is an good example this charter’s aims 
and objectives. Discussion was held on the extent to which the charter may prejudice 
small businesses who won’t have the resources needed. It was confirmed that the 
Council is working closely with small businesses and providing training to mitigate 
any potential inadvertent impact.  
  
The Chairman took the Members to a vote on the recommendations which were 
agreed unanimously. 

  
RESOLVED 
  
Cabinet approved the Social Value and Sustainability Charter as shown at Appendix 
1, subject to any agreed changes. 
  
 

6. BUDGET MANAGEMENT 2023/2024 - PROGRESS REPORT OCTOBER TO 
DECEMBER 2023 (Q3).  
 
Before consideration of this item, Councillor Kenny confirmed that he did not wish to 
make any representation. 
  
Louise Duffield, Director Resources and Organisational Development introduced the 
report noting two points within the Capital Programme: the Centre for Outdoor Sports 
which is moving into the delivery phase and will accelerate quickly, and the strong 
performance of treasury management. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Sustainable Economy and Housing noted the pressures 
faced by a number of Council’s and congratulated Officers for maintaining services 
under such conditions.  
  
Cabinet Member for Finance, Revenues and Benefits proposed the item confirming 
that the forecast outturn is as described in the report. This was seconded by the 
Cabinet Member for Leisure and Customer Services who was pleased to see the 
delivery of the Centre for Outdoor Sports accelerating following the granting of 
planning permission, as it is will be a vital community facility.  
  
The Chairman took the Members to a vote on the recommendations which were 
agreed unanimously. 

  
RESOLVED 
  
Cabinet endorsed the report and its contents and noted the current forecast outturn. 
  
 

7. TO CONSIDER WHETHER TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC FROM THE 
MEETING DURING CONSIDERATION OF THE FOLLOWING ITEMS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 100A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 



 
 

 
 

ON THE GROUNDS THAT IT INVOLVES THE LIKELY DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT 
INFORMATION AS DEFINED IN PARAGRAPH 3 OF PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A 
OF THE SAID ACT.  
 
The Cabinet agreed to move to a confidential session at 1.11pm. 
  
 

8. ALBERT DRIVE LEASE.  
 
The Cabinet discussed the disposal of the freehold interest of Site I & J Albert Drive, 
Victoria Industrial Estate, Burgess Hill to Hargreaves Property Holdings Limited. 
The recommendations proposed in the exempt annexe were agreed unanimously.  
  
RESOLVED 
  

 Cabinet agreed the recommendations contained in the exempt annexe. 
  

  
The meeting returned to open session at 1.19pm. 
  
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 1.20 pm 
 

Chairman 
 


